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Important Safety Instructions

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains instructions and warnings that should be
followed during the installation, operation and storage of this
product. Failure to heed these instructions may affect your
warranty.

Important Warnings

¢ QOperate the PDU at indoor temperatures between 32°F and 104°F (between 0°C and 40°C)
only.

* Provide adequate protection against excess currents, short circuits, and ground faults in
accordance with local and national electrical code, such as NEC in the U.S.

* The mains socket that supplies the PDU should be near the PDU and easily accessible.

* The PDU provides convenient multiple outlets but it DOES NOT provide surge or line noise
protection for connected equipment.

* The PDU is designed for indoor use only in a controlled environment away from excess
moisture, temperature extremes, conductive contaminants, dust or direct sunlight.

¢ Do not connect the PDU to an ungrounded outlet or extension cords or adapters that
eliminate the connection to ground.

* The power requirement for each piece of equipment connected to the PDU must not exceed
the individual outlet's load rating.

¢ The total power requirement for equipment connected to the PDU must not exceed the
maximum load rating for the PDU.

¢ Do not drill into or attempt to open any part of the PDU housing. There are no user-serviceable
parts inside.

¢ Do not attempt to modify the PDU, including the input plugs and power cables.
* Do not attempt to use the PDU if any part of it becomes damaged.

¢ Do not attempt to mount the PDU to an insecure or unstable surface.

* Never attempt to install electrical equipment during a thunderstorm.

¢ Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment can
reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life support equipment or to significantly
affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended. Do not use this equipment in the
presence of a flammable anesthetic mixture with air, oxygen or nitrous oxide.

* The PDU must be installed by a qualified technician only.

¢ Install in accordance with local electrical codes. Be sure to use the proper over current
protection for the installation, in accordance with the plug rating/equipment rating.

¢ The electrical sockets supplying power to the equipment shall be installed near the equipment
and be easily accessible.
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Installation

Note: Regardless of installation configuration, the user must determine the fitness of hardware
and procedures before mounting. The PDU and included hardware are designed for common
rack and rack enclosure types and may not be appropriate for all applications. Exact mounting
configurations may vary.

1U Rack Installation. Attach the PDU to (
the rack by inserting four user-supplied
screws X through the PDU mounting
brackets [ and into the mounting holes of
the rack rail as shown. R

24 OU Rack Installation. Part 1: Remove the
screws [ attaching the mounting brackets
to the PDU, change the orientation of the 1-1]
brackets as shown and reattach the
brackets. Use only the screws supplied by
the manufacturer or their exact equivalent
(#6-32, 1/4” flat head). Part 2: Attach the
PDU vertically by inserting two or more user-
supplied screws X through the PDU
mounting brackets [ and into mounting
points in the rack or rack enclosure.

SO000 =g 0000000000000 00

Xl Wall Installation. After repeating Part 1
above, attach the PDU to a stable mounting
surface by inserting two or more user-
supplied screws X through the PDU
mounting brackets [ and into secure 1-2
mounting points on the mounting surface.

N

X%l Under-Counter Installation. After repeating
Part 1 above, attach the PDU to a stable
mounting surface by inserting four user-
supplied screws X through the PDU
mounting brackets [ and into secure
mounting points on the mounting surface.

I
)
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Installation

N

[ 2 | Input Power Cord Connection. Insert the
IEC 320 C19 connector X of the input power
cord into the IEC 320 C20 inlet B of the
PDU. Connect the other end of the input
power cord [ to a compatible source of AC
power. The PDU should be provided with
over-current protection.

Note: The AC power source should not share
a circuit with a heavy electrical load (such as
an air conditioner or refrigerator).

31 Input Cord Retention (Optional). Install the
included bracket with the supplied #6-32
screws X then attach the included power
cord to the PDU by inserting the IEC
connector B of the power cord into the IEC
power inlet @ located near the end of the
PDU. Use a supplied screw B to secure the
power cord connection.

Note: As an alternative, a user-supplied
power cord can be attached to the PDU by
connecting it to the IEC inlet. Do not attempt
to attach a user-supplied power cord unless
it is certified to be compatible with the input
power source that will be used by the PDU.

[ 3 | Attach equipment to the PDU. Do not exceed
the load rating of the PDU. The total
electrical current used by the PDU will be
displayed on the digital meter in amperes.

) B
[ 3 | Y,
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4 )\ Input Plug

\_ IEC-309 )

Outlets: During normal operation, the outlets distribute AC

5 power to connected equipment.
-
O

— IEC-320-C18 ——

i I [
]DD DD
p

IEC-320-C19

Ammeter: The total electrical current used by the PDU will be
displayed on the digital meter in amperes.

J

=
s

Grounding Lug: Use this screw to attach the connected
equipment to ground.

AC Input Power Cord: The included detachable cord has an
IEC-320-C19 connector on one end that connects to the PDU
inlet. The other end has an IEC-309 plug that connects to a
compatible AC power source.

Power Inlet: The IEC-320-C20 power inlet connects to the
included power cord or a compatible user-supplied power
cord. The inlet includes a bracket to secure the cord
connection.

4 N\ Longer 1U Mounting Brackets: Use these brackets to mount
the 1U PDU horizontally in a standard rack or rack enclosure.
) The mounting depth can be adjusted by attaching the brackets
02 to different positions on the PDU.

' ™\ Shorter OU Mounting Brackets: Use these brackets to
mount the PDU in a OU rack, wall or under-counter
configuration for 1U PDU models.
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N\ C14 Plug Sleeve (Optional): Use the included C14 plastic
sleeves to secure plugs to receptacles. Attach the sleeve to
the plug, making sure that the pull tabs remain outside the
plug and that the fit is secure. To unplug equipment properly,
use the pull tabs to remove the plug and sleeve from the

Y, receptacle.

N\ C20 Plug Sleeve (Optional): Use the included C20 plastic
sleeves to secure plugs to receptacles. Attach the sleeve to
the plug, making sure that the pull tabs remain outside the
plug and that the fit is secure. To unplug equipment properly,
use the pull tabs to remove the plug and sleeve from the

Yy, receptacle.
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Warranty & Warranty Registration

2-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original
defects in material and workmanship for a period of 2 years from the date of initial purchase. If the product
should prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, in
its sole discretion. Service under this Warranty can only be obtained by your delivering or shipping the product
(with all shipping or delivery charges prepaid) to: Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA.
Seller will pay return shipping charges. Visit www.tripplite.com/support before sending any equipment back for
repair.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE,
ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET
FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE
WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and
some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have
other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable,
adequate or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the
manufacturer makes no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any
specific application.

WARRANTY REGISTRATION

Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register the warranty for your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be
automatically entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

Regulatory Compliance Identification Numbers

For the purpose of regulatory compliance certifications and identification, your Tripp Lite product has been
assigned a unique series number. The series number can be found on the product nameplate label, along with
all required approval markings and information. When requesting compliance information for this product,
always refer to the series number. The series number should not be confused with the marking name or model
number of the product.

WEEE Compliance Information for Tripp Lite Customers and Recyclers (European Union)

Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and implementing regulations,
when customers buy new electrical and electronic equipment from Tripp Lite they are entitled to:

*Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like basis (this varies depending on the

—— country)
*Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately becomes waste

The policy of Tripp Lite is one of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Excellence.

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA ¢ www.tripplite.com/support
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Instrucciones Importantes de Seguridad

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual contiene instrucciones y advertencias que deben
seguirse durante la instalacion, operacion y almacenamiento de
este producto. La omision en la observancia de estas instrucciones
y advertencias puede afectar la garantia del producto.

Advertencias Importantes
e Opere el PDU a temperaturas interiores entre 32°F y 104°F (entre 0°C y 40°C) solamente.

* Proporciona proteccion adecuada contra corrientes excesivas, cortocircuitos y fallas de
conexion a tierra de acuerdo con los cédigos eléctricos locales y nacionales, como NEC en los
EE. UU.

* La toma que alimenta al PDU debe estar proxima al PDU y ser faciimente accesible.

e EI PDU proporciona convenientes multiples tomacorrientes pero NO proporciona proteccion
contra sobretension o ruido en la linea para los equipos conectados.

* EI PDU estéa disenada solo para uso en interiores en un entorno controlado lejos de humedad
excesiva, temperaturas extremas, contaminantes conductivos, polvo o luz del sol directa.

* No conecte EI PDU a un toma corriente que no esté a tierra o cables de extensién o
adaptadores que eliminen la conexién a tierra.

* Los requisitos de energia para cada pieza de equipo conectada al PDU no debe exceder la
capacidad de carga de cada toma corriente individual.

 El requisito de energia total para el equipo conectado al PDU no debe exceder la capacidad
de carga maxima del PDU.

* No perfore ni intente abrir ninguna parte del gabinete del PDU. No tiene partes a las que el
usuario pueda dar servicio.

* No intente modificar el PDU, incluso las clavijas de entrada y los cables de alimentacion.
* No intente usar el PDU si se dana cualquier parte.

* No intente instalar el PDU en una superficie inestable o no segura.

* Nunca intente instalar equipos eléctricos durante una tormenta eléctrica.

* No se recomienda el uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida en donde la falla
de este equipo pueda consecuentemente causar la falla del equipo de soporte de vida o
afectar significativamente su seguridad o efectividad. No use este equipo en presencia de una
mezcla inflamable de anestésicos con aire, oxigeno u 6xido nitroso.

* EI PDU debe ser instalado solamente por un técnico calificado.

* Instale de acuerdo con los reglamentos eléctricos locales. Asegurese de usar para la
instalacion la proteccion adecuada contra sobrecorriente, de acuerdo con la especificacion de
la clavija o la especificacion del equipo.

* Los conectores eléctricos que suministran energia al equipo deben instalarse préximos al
equipo y ser facilmente accesibles.
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Instalacion

Nota: Independientemente de la configuracion, el usuario debe determinar la idoneidad de los
materiales y accesorios asi como de los procedimientos antes del montaje. La PDU y el material
incluido estan disenados para racks (bastidores) y cajas de rack (bastidor) comunes, y pueden
no ser apropiados para todas las aplicaciones.

Instalacion en bastidor de 1U. Fije la PDU f
al bastidor insertando cuatro tornillos
suministrados por el usuario I a través de
los soportes de montaje [ de la PDU en los
agujeros de montaje del riel del bastidor R
como se muestra.

©9000000000330
/
/
Y/

E Instalacion en bastidor de OU. Parte 1:
Retire los tornillos K4 que fijan los soportes
de montaje a la PDU, cambie la orientacién
de los soportes como se muestra y fijelos
nuevamente. Use solo los tornillos incluidos
0 sus equivalentes exactos (#6-32, 1/4" de
cabeza plana). Parte 2: Fije la PDU
verticalmente insertando dos o mas tornillos
suministrados por el usuario I a través de
los soportes de montaje [ de la PDU en los
puntos de montaje en el bastidor o la caja
del bastidor.

S 0000000000Y

E%] Instalacion en la pared: Después de
repetir la Parte 1 anterior, fije el PDU en una
superficie estable para su instalacion
insertando dos 0 mas tornillos suministrados
por el usuario EX a través de los soportes de
instalacion del PDU B en los puntos seguros
para su instalacion en la superficie de
instalacion.

il Instalacion debajo de mostrador:
Después de repetir la Parte 1 anterior, fije el
PDU en una superficie estable para su
instalacion insertando cuatro tornillos
suministrados por el usuario I a través de
los soportes de instalacion del PDU [ en los
puntos seguros para su instalacion en la
superficie de instalacion.

10
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Instalacion

[ 2 | Conexion del Cable de Alimentacion. N\
Inserte el conector IEC 320 C19 X del cable f
de alimentacion en la entrada IEC 320 C20
I del PDU. Conecte el otro extremo del
cable de alimentacion [ a una fuente
compatible de energia de CA. El PDU debe
estar equipado con proteccion contra
sobrecorriente.

Nota: La fuente de energia de CA no debe
compartir un circuito con una carga eléctrica
pesada (como un aire acondicionado o
refrigerador).

P21 Sujecion del Cable de Alimentacion
(Opcional). Instale el soporte incluido con
los tornillos #6-32 I suministrados,
después instale el cable de alimentacion
incluido al PDU insertando el conector IEC
del cable de alimentacion en la entrada de
energia IEC [ ubicada cerca del extremo del
PDU. Use un tornillo suministrado por el
usuario I para asegurar la conexién del
cable de alimentacion.

Nota: Como alternativa, puede acoplarse al
PDU un cable de alimentacién suministrado J

por el usuario conectandolo a la entrada N

IEC. No intente instalar un cable de

alimentacion suministrado por el usuario, a
menos que esté certificado para ser

compatible con la fuente de energia de
entrada que sera usada por el PDU.

[ 3 | Conecte el equipo al PDU. No exceda el
valor nominal de carga del PDU. La corriente
eléctrica total utilizada por el PDU aparecera

en el medidor digital en amperes. > E
B J

11
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Caracteristicas

4 2\ Clavija de Entrada

\_ IEC-309 )

Tomacorrientes: Durante la operacion normal, los

5 tomacorrientes distribuyen energia CA a los equipos
= conectados.
O

— IEC-320-C13 ——

T (T
DDDD[

IEC-320-C19

Amperimetro: La corriente eléctrica total utilizada por el PDU
aparecera en el medidor digital en amperes.

~N
J

-
.
.-
K

\ J
~ Terminal de Conexion a Tierra: Use este tornillo para
[ conectar a tierra el equipo conectado.
L
\_ = J
N Cable de Alimentacion de CA: El cable desprendible

incluido, tiene un conector IEC-320-C19 en un extremo que
Eﬂlﬂ"ﬂ@:‘mﬂ@ se conecta a la entrada del PDU. El otro extremo tiene una
) clavija IEC-309 que se conecta a una fuente de energia de CA

compatible.
[]] |] Entrada de Energia: La entrada de energia IEC-320-C20 se
7 N conecta al cable de alimentacion incluido o a un cable de
= = alimentacion suministrado por el usuario. La entrada incluye
= un soporte para asegurar la conexion del cable.
N—-—
] A Soportes de Instalacion Mayores de 1U: Use estos
%0 soportes para instalar horizontalmente el PDU de 1U en un
0 2 rack o gabinete estandar. La profundidad de instalacion puede
| ajustarse fijando los soportes a diferentes posiciones en el
PDU.
. J
4 )\ Soportes de Instalacion mas pequenos de 0U: Use estos

soportes para instalar el PDU en una configuracion de rack de
0U, pared o bajo el mostrador para modelos de PDU de 1U.

12
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Caracteristicas

N\ Manguito de Clavija C14 (Opcional): Use los manguitos
plasticos C14 incluidos para asegurar las clavijas a los
tomacorrientes. Acople el manguito a la clavija asegurandose
que las pestanas de tiro permanezcan fuera de la clavija y que
la sujecion sea segura. Para desenchufar correctamente el

Y, equipo, use las pestanas de tiro para retirar la clavija y el
manguito del tomacorriente.

N\ Manguito de Clavija C20 (Opcional): Use los manguitos
plasticos C20 incluidos para asegurar las clavijas a los
tomacorrientes. Acople el manguito a la clavija asegurandose
que las pestanas de tiro permanezcan fuera de la clavija y que
la sujecion sea segura. Para desenchufar correctamente el

Y, equipo, use las pestanas de tiro para retirar la clavija y el
manguito del tomacorriente.

13
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GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 2 ANOS

El vendedor garantiza que este producto no tiene defectos originales de materiales ni de mano de obra por un
periodo de dos afnos a partir de la fecha original de compra, si se utiliza de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones
correspondientes. En caso de demostrarse dentro de ese periodo que el producto tiene defectos de materiales
o de mano de obra, el vendedor lo reparara o reemplazara a su exclusiva discrecion. El servicio técnico bajo
esta garantia solo puede ser obtenido si usted entrega o envia el producto (con todos los cargos de envio o
entrega prepagos) a: Tripp Lite; 1111 W. 35th Street; Chicago IL 60609; EE. UU. El vendedor abonaré los
cargos de envio de devolucion. Visite www.tripplite.com/support antes de enviar cualquier equipo para
reparacion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO CUBRE EL DESGASTE NORMAL NI LOS DANOS CAUSADOS POR ACCIDENTES, MAL USO,
ABUSO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OFRECE NINGUNA GARANTIA EXPRESA QUE NO SEA LA
ESTABLECIDA EXPRESAMENTE EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO. EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHIBAN
LAS LEYES APLICABLES, LA DURACION DE TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS LAS DE
COMERCIABILIDAD O APTITUD, SE LIMITA AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ANTES MENCIONADO Y ESTA GARANTIA
EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS. (Algunos Estados no permiten las
limitaciones a la duracion de una garantia implicita y algunos Estados no permiten la exclusién o limitacién de
los danos incidentales o indirectos, de modo que las limitaciones o exclusiones antes mencionadas pueden no
corresponder en su caso. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener otros
derechos que varfan de una jurisdiccion a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de usar este dispositivo, cada usuario debe ocuparse de determinar si es apto, adecuado
0 seguro para el uso que pretende darle. Dado que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a diversas
variaciones, el fabricante no representa ni garantiza la idoneidad o condicién de estos dispositivos para
cualquier aplicacion especifica.

Cumplimiento de las normas de los niimeros de identificacion

Para fines de identificacion y certificacion del cumplimiento de las normas, su producto Tripp Lite tiene
asignado un numero de serie Unico. Puede encontrar el nimero de serie en la etiqueta de la placa de
identificacion del producto, junto con los simbolos de aprobacion e informacion requeridos. Al solicitar
informacion sobre el cumplimiento de las normas para este producto, siempre mencione el nimero de serie. El
numero de serie no debe ser confundido con el nombre de identificacion ni con el niUmero de modelo del
producto.

Informacion de sobre Cumplimiento de la WEEE para Clientes de Tripp Lite y Recicladores

(Unidn Europea)

Segln la Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electronicos (Waste Electrical and Electronic

Equipment, WEEE) y sus reglamentos, cuando los clientes compran nuevos equipos eléctricos y

electrénicos a Tripp Lite, tienen derecho a:

* Enviar equipos antiguos para reciclaje segiin una base de uno por uno, entre productos similares
(esto varia dependiendo del pais)

* Enviar el equipo nuevo de vuelta para reciclaje cuando este se convierta finalmente en desecho

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejoramiento continuo. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin previo
aviso.

Manufactura

TRIPPLITE ©

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
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Consignes de sécurité importantes

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Ce manuel contient des instructions et des avertissements qui
devraient étre respectés pendant I'installation, l'utilisation et
I'entreposage de ce produit. Le non-respect de ces instructions et
de ces avertissements pourrait affecter la garantie du produit.

Avertissements importants

e Utiliser la PDU a des températures intérieures entre 32 °F et 104 °F (entre 0 °C et 40 °C)
seulement.

* Fournit une protection adéquate contre les courants excédentaires, les courts-circuits et mise
a la masse défectueuse conformément aux codes électriques locaux et nationaux, tels que le
Code national de I'électricité aux Etats-Unis

¢ La prise de courant qui alimente la PDU doit étre proche de la PDU et facilement accessible.

e L'unité de distribution d'énergie (PDU) fournit des prises multiples pratiques, mais elle ne
FOURNIT PAS de protection contre les surtensions ou les bruits de ligne pour I'équipement
connecté.

* La PDU est congue pour étre utilisée a l'intérieur uniquement, dans un environnement
contrdlé, a I'écart de l'excés d'humidité, des températures extrémes, des contaminants
conducteurs, de la poussiere et de la lumiére directe du soleil.

* Ne pas connecter la PDU dans une prise non mise a la masse ou des rallonges électriques ou
des adaptateurs qui éliminent la connexion a la masse.

¢ La puissance requise pour chaque équipement connecté a la PDU ne doit pas excéder la
charge nominale de la prise individuelle.

¢ La puissance totale requise pour I'équipement connecté a la PDU ne doit pas excéder la
charge nominale maximum de la PDU.

* Ne pas percer ou tenter d'ouvrir une quelconque partie du boitier de la PDU. Il n'existe aucune
piéce réparable par l'utilisateur a l'intérieur.

* Ne pas tenter de modifier la PDU, y compris les fiches d'entrée et les cables d'alimentation.
¢ Ne pas tenter d'utiliser la PDU si une de ses piéces est endommagée.

* Ne pas tenter de monter la PDU sur une surface précaire ou instable.

* Ne jamais essayer d'installer un équipement électrique pendant un orage.

e |l n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser cet équipement dans les applications de soutien vital ou
une panne de cet équipement serait susceptible de causer une panne de I'équipement de
soutien vital ou d'affecter sérieusement sa sécurité ou son efficacité. Ne pas utiliser cet
équipement dans un milieu ou il existe un mélange anesthésique inflammable avec de l'air, de
l'oxygéne ou de l'oxyde nitreux.

¢ La PDU doit étre installée par un technicien qualifié seulement.

* Installer conformément aux codes locaux de I'électricité. S'assurer d'utiliser la bonne protection
contre les surintensités pour linstallation, conformément aux valeurs nominales de la fiche et
de I'équipement.

e Les prises électriques qui alimentent I'équipement doivent étre installées a proximité de
I'équipement et étre facilement accessibles.

16
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Installation

Remarque : Sans tenir compte de la configuration, l'utilisateur doit déterminer la compatibilité
de la quincaillerie et les procédures avant d'effectuer l'installation. L'unité PDU et la quincaillerie
incluse sont congues pour des types de béti et boitier courants et peuvent ne pas convenir a
toutes les applications.

Installation en baie 1U. Fixer la PDU a la e
baie en insérant quatre vis I fournies par
I'utilisateur dans les brides des fixation B de
l'unité et dans les trous de fixation de la
glissiere de la baie comme indiqué. R

i Installation en baie OU. 1€ partie : Retirer
les vis [ fixant les brides de fixation a la
PDU, changer l'orientation des brides comme
indiqué et les fixer a nouveau. Utiliser
seulement les vis jointes ou leur équivalent
exact (N° 6-32, téte plate 1/4 po [6,4 mm])
2€ partie : Fixer la PDU verticalement en
insérant deux vis ou plus I, fournies par
I'utilisateur dans les brides de fixation B de
l'unité et dans les points de fixation de la
baie ou de son boitier.

SO000 =g 0000000000000 00

EX] Installation murale : Aprés avoir effectué la
partie 1 ci-dessus, fixer la PDU sur une
surface de fixation stable en insérant deux
vis ou plus X fournies par I'utilisateur dans
les supports de montage [ de la PDU et
dans des points de fixation slrs de la Ve
surface de montage.

i Installation sous un comptoir : Aprés avoir
effectué la partie 1 ci-dessus, fixer la PDU
sur une surface de fixation stable en insérant
quatre vis X fournies par I'utilisateur dans
les supports de montage [ de la PDU et
dans des points de fixation slrs de la
surface de montage.

I
)
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Installation

E Connexion du cordon d'alimentation \
d'entrée. Insérer le connecteur IEC 320 C19
I du cordon d'alimentation d'entrée dans
l'entrée IEC 320 C20 [ de la PDU. Brancher
l'autre extrémité du cordon d'alimentation
d'entrée [ & une source d'alimentation CA
compatible. La PDU devrait recevoir une
protection contre les surcharges.

Remarque : La source d'alimentation CA ne
doit pas partager un circuit avec une charge
électrique élevée (comme un climatiseur ou
un réfrigérateur).

P21 Rétention du cordon d'entrée (facultatif).
Installer le support inclus avec les vis #6-32
fournies B, puis fixer le cordon
d'alimentation inclus a la PDU en insérant le
connecteur IEC [ du cordon d'alimentation
dans l'entrée d'alimentation IEC [ située
prés de l'extrémité de la PDU. Utiliser une vis
fournie B pour retenir la connexion du
cordon d'alimentation en place.

Remarque : Comme solution de rechange,
un cordon d'alimentation fourni par
l'utilisateur peut étre fixé a la PDU en le
branchant a l'entrée IEC. Ne pas tenter
d'attacher un cordon d'alimentation fourni

N\
par lutilisateur a moins qu'il ne soit certifié
compatible avec la source d'alimentation qui

sera utilisée par la PDU.

E Fier I'équipement a la PDU. Ne pas excéder
la charge nominale maximum pour la PDU.
Le courant électrique total utilisé par la PDU
sera affiché en ampeéres sur I'amperemeétre

numérique. ! /‘ E
. )

18
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Caractéristiques

4 N\ Fiche d'entrée

\_ IEC-309 )

Sorties : Lors du fonctionnement normal, les sorties

= distribuent une alimentation CA a I'équipement branché.
|
O

— IEC-320-C18 ——

i I [
]DD DD
p

IEC-320-C19

Ampéremetre : Le courant électrique total utilisé par la PDU
sera affiché en ampeéres sur I'amperemétre numérique.

J

N
N}
-
N}

N
X
)
I

- J
-~ Patte de mise a la masse : Utiliser cette vis pour raccorder
@ [ I'équipement branché a la mise a la masse.
L
\_ = J
N Cordon d'alimentation d'entrée CA : Le cordon amovible

inclus comporte un connecteur IEC-320-C19 a une extrémité
qui se branche a l'entrée de la PDU. L'autre extrémité
comporte une fiche IEC-309 qui se branche a une source
d'alimentation CA compatible.

Entrée d'alimentation : L'entrée d'alimentation IEC-320-C20
se branche au cordon d'alimentation inclus ou & un cordon
d'alimentation compatible fourni par l'utilisateur. L'entrée inclut
un support pour retenir la connexion du cordon en place.

' ~N Supports de montage 1U plus longs : Utiliser ces supports
0 pour monter la PDU 1U sur le plan horizontal dans un bati
0% ) standard ou un boftier pour batis. La profondeur de montage
Py peut étre réglée en fixant les supports aux différentes
positions sur la PDU.
L J
Ve N Supports de montage OU plus courts : Utiliser ces supports

pour monter la PDU dans un bati OU, dans une configuration
murale ou sous le comptoir pour des modéles de PDU 1U.

19
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Manchons de fiche C14 (facultatif) : Utiliser les manchons
en plastique C14 inclus pour retenir les fiches aux prises de
courant. Fixer le manchon a la fiche en s’assurant que les
languettes de préhension demeurent a I'extérieur de la fiche et
qu'il repose solidement en place. Pour débrancher
correctement I'équipement, utiliser les languettes de
préhension pour retirer la fiche et le manchon de la prise de
courant.

Manchon de fiche C20 (facultatif) : Utiliser les manchons
en plastique C20 inclus pour retenir les fiches aux prises de
courant. Fixer le manchon a la fiche en s’assurant que les
languettes de préhension demeurent a I'extérieur de la fiche et
qu’il repose solidement en place. Pour débrancher
correctement I'équipement, utiliser les languettes de
préhension pour retirer la fiche et le manchon de la prise de
courant.

20
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GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 2 ANS

Le vendeur garantit que ce produit, s'il est utilisé selon toutes les directives applicables, est exempt de défauts
d’origine de matériel et de main-d’oeuvre pour une période de 2 ans a partir de la date initiale d’achat. Si le
produit s'avere défectueux en matériel ou en main-d’oeuvre durant cette période, le vendeur réparera ou
remplacera le produit a sa discrétion. Vous pouvez obtenir un service selon cette garantie seulement en livrant
ou en expédiant le produit (avec les frais d’expédition et de livraison prépayés) a : Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th
Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. Le vendeur paiera les frais d’expédition de retour. Visitez www.tripplite.com/
support avant de retourner de I'équipement pour réparation.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S’APPLIQUE PAS A LUSURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D’ACCIDENTS,
DEMAUVAIS USAGE, D’ABUS OU DE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR N'OFFRE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPLICITE AUTRE
QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT SIGNIFIEE A LA PRESENTE. EXCEPTE SELON LES LIMITES DE LA LOI
APPLICABLE, TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE OU DE CONFORMITE A UN BESOIN PARTICULIER, SONT LIMITEES EN DUREE A LA PERIODE DE
GARANTIE ENONCEE Cl DESSUS ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUE EXPLICITEMENT TOURS LES DOMMAGES
ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS. Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas la limitation de la durée d’une
garantie implicite et certaines juridictions ne permettent pas la limitation ou I'exclusion de dommages
accessoires ou consécutifs, en conséquence, les limitations et les exclusions ci dessus pourraient ne pas
s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pourriez avoir d’autres
droits selon les juridictions.

MISE EN GARDE : Lutilisateur devra prendre soin de déterminer avant de I'utiliser si cet appareil convient, est
adéquat et slr pour I'usage prévu. Puisque les applications individuelles sont sujettes a de grandes variations,
le fabricant ne fait aucune représentation ni n’offre de garantie quand a I'applicabilité et a la conformité de ces
appareils pour une application particuliére.

Numéros d’identification de conformité aux réglements

A des fins de certification et d’identification de conformité aux réglements, votre produit Tripp Lite a regu un
numéro de série unique. Ce numéro se retrouve sur la plaque signalétique du produit, avec les inscriptions et
informations d’approbation requises. Lors d’une demande d’information de conformité pour ce produit, utilisez
toujours le numéro de série. Il ne doit pas étre confondu avec le nom de la marque ou le numéro de modele
du produit.

Linformation de conformité WEEE pour les clients de Tripp Lite et recycleurs (Union européenne)

Sous les directives et reglements de déchet d’équipements électrique et électronique (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE), lorsque les clients achétent le matériel électrique et
électronique neuf de Tripp Lite ils sont autorisés a :

« Envoyer le vieux matériel pour le recyclage sur une base de un-contre-un et en nature (ceci varie

— selon le pays)

*Renvoyer le matériel neuf pour recyclage quand ceci devient éventuellement un rebut

La politique de Tripp Lite est celle d’une amélioration continuelle. Les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées
sans préavis.

Excellence.

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA ¢ www.tripplite.com/support
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BaxHble yka3aHuA No TexHuke 6esonacHocCTH

COXPAHUTE HACTOSALUME YKA3AHUA

B HacTosileM PyKOBOACTEBE COAEpPXKaTCA YKa3aHUsA U
npepynpexxpeHus, Kotopbie Heo6xoaumo cobniopath B Nnpouecce
YCTaHOBKM, 3KCyaTauum U XpaHeHUs AaHHOTO U3aenus.
UrHopupoBaHue 3TUX yKa3aHU ¥ NpeaynpeXXaeHUun MoxeT
NPUBECTU K MOoTepe rapaHTUM Ha u3penue.

BaxxHble npegynpexaeHus
+ Okcnnyatupyite PDU Tombko Npu KOMHaTHbIX TemnepaTypax (B ananasoHe ot 0 go 40°C).

» ObecneybTe JOCTATOMHO HAOEXHYHO 3aLLUTY OT U3ObITOYHBIX TOKOB, KOPOTKMX 3aMblKaHUI 1
3aMbIKaHUN Ha 3EMITK0 B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHLIMU 1 OBLLEHALIMOHAMNBHBLIMY 3NIEKTPOTEXHUYECKAMMU
Hopmamu 1 npasunamm (Hanp., NEC B CLLA)

« CerteBas poseTka, nuTtatowwas PDU, fomkHa HaxoauTbes B6nMan Hero 1 B cBOGOAHOM AOCTYre.

+ bnok pacnpenenenns nutanus (PDU) ocHalleH Heckonbkummn yaoBbHeiMu po3eTkamu, Ho HE
obecrneynBaeT 3alnTy NOAKIIOYEHHOrO 060PYA0BAHNSA OT BbIGPOCOB HAMPSHKEHNS U LLIYMOB B NUHUN.

+ PDU npegHasHavyeH TOJ1bKO ANnA UCNOoNb30BaHUA B 3aKPbIThbIX NOMELEHNAX C perynnupyemMbimM
MUKpPOKNnMaTom BAanu ot UCTOYHUKOB MOBbILLIEHHON BMAXHOCTH, SKCTpemMarbHbIX TeMneparyp,
ANEeKTPONPOBOAHbLIX 3arps13HV|Tene|7|, Mblfi U NPAMOro CONMHEYHOro CeBeTa.

* He nogkntovarite PDU K He3a3zemneHHOW po3eTke, a Takke K YANMHUTENSM Ny NepexofHmnkam, He
MMEIOLLIMM 3a3eMIEHUS.

* MolwHocTb, noTpebnsiemMas kaxzoi eauHuLeir obopynoBaHus, nogknoyeHHoro k PDU, He fomkHa
npeBbILLaTh MaKCUMarnbHO AONYCTUMYH Harpysky Ha OTAEmNbHYH PO3ETKY.

+ CymMMapHas MOLLHOCTb, NnoTpebnsiemasi 06opyAoBaHNEM, NOAKIIOYEHHBIM K BrOKy pacnpeneneHus
nuTaHus (PDU), He [omkHa NpeBbILLaTh ero MakcMarnbsHO [OMYCTUMYIO Harpy3ky.

* He BbicBepnuBaiiTe otBepcTuii B kopnyce PDU 1 He mbiTaiTech BCKPbITb Kakyo-nubo ero yacTb.
BHyTpw Hero HeT feTanein, o6cnyxuBaeMblx NONb30BaTENEM.

* He BHOCUTE n3mMeHeHwWit B KOHCTpyKUmio PDU, Bkmtoyasi BXoAHbIE pasbeMbl 1 kabenu nutaHus.
» He ncnonbayitte PDU B cniyyae nospexaeHust noboii 13 ero yacrei.

* He ycranasnusante PDU Ha He3akpenneHHOM unu HeyCTONYMBOMN NMOBEPXHOCTH.

* Hwu B KOem cryyae He NPoOM3BOANTE MOHTaX 3MEKTPOOBOPYAOBaHUSA BO BPEMS MPO3bl.

* He pekomeHpayeTcs ucnonb3oBaHne AaHHOrO 060pyAOBaHMS B CUCTEMaAX Xu3HeobecneyeHns, rae ero
BbIXO 13 CTPOSI MPEAMNoNOXNUTENBHO MOXET NpUBECTH K nepebosiM B paboTe obopyaoBaHns
X13HeobecneyeHms NN B 3HaYNTENBHON Mepe CHU3NTb ero 6e30MacHOCTb Unu 3PeKTUBHOCTL. He
UCMonb3yiTe AaHHOe 06opyaoBaHUe B MPUCYTCTBUM BOCMNAMEHSIIOLLEACS aHeCTETUYECKON CMECU C
BO3yXOM, KMCIOPOAOM WIK 3aK1ChIo a3oTa.

» YcraHoska PDU fgormkHa npovn3BoguTbCs TOMNbKO KBANUMULMPOBAHHBIM TEXHUYECKAM CreLnanicToMm.

. yCTaHOBKy cnefyet npon3BoAuTb B COOTBETCTBMU C MECTHBIMU 3NTEKTPOTEXHUHYECKMMIW HOpMaMn U
npasunamu. Obs3arenbHo VICI'IOJ'IbSyVITe nogxoasdiine ana yCTaHaBJ‘IVIBaeMOVI CUCTEMbI 3aLlLUTHbIE
yCTpOVICTBa B COOTBETCTBMM C HOMUHaNamu, ykadaHHbIMi Ha pa3beMax/060py.uosaHMM.

. aﬂeKTpVNeCKVle PO3EeTKN, Yepe3 KOTOPbIE OCYLLECTBNAETCA ANEKTPONUTaHne OGOpyﬂOBaHMﬂ, OOJMKHbI
6bITb YCTaHOBNEHbI B NErko40CTYNHOM MecTe BOnmM3m Hero.
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YctaHoBKa

lMpumeyaHue. He3asucumo om KOHbueypayuu ycmaHo8KU Mofb3o8amers O0MmKeH ycmaHo8uma
npu2odHocmb ocHacmku u npednonazaembix npouedyp 00 Hayana MoHmaxa. bnok pacnpedeneHus
numanusi (PDU) u exo0sauwas 6 e2o Komrnekm ocHacmka npedHasHaqyeHbl 0151 06bIYHbIX MUnos
wkaghos u moeym He nodxodums 0151 cex ueneli MPUMEHeHUs1. YcmaHO804YHbIe KOHgu2ypayuu mMoaym
pasnudambcs 8 demarisix.

YcraHoBka B wkadg BbicoTon 1U. 3akpenute ("
PDU B wkady nyTem BBepTbIBaHWS YETbIPEX
suHToB Y (He BXOASILLMX B KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKiA)
yepes MoHTaxHble kpoHwTeiHsl PDU B B
MOHTaXHble OTBEpPCTVSt HanpaBnswLLei wkada,
KaK MokasaHo Ha pUCyHKe.

7] BeptukanbHas yctaHoBka B wkad (0U).
Yactb 1: BoiBepHUTE BUHTBI C]
obecneynBatoLLme KpenneHne MOHTaXHbIX
KPOHLUTENHOB K PDU, n3meHunTe nonoxexue
KPOHLLTENHOB, Kak NokasaHO Ha PUCYHKe, 1
NPUKPENNUTE KPOHLUTENHBI Ha NPEeXHee MecTo.
Mcnonb3yite TONbKO BUHTLI, NOCTaBMSEMbIE
NPOM3BOAMTENEM, UMK X MOMHbIN aHanor (#6-
32, 1/4” ¢ notaiiHoit ronoskoit). YacTb 2:
Mpukpenute PDU BepTukanbHO nytem
BBEpTHIBaHMA ABYX U Gonee BuHTos BY (He
BXOASALLMX B KOMMIIEKT NOCTaBKM) Yepes
MOHTaXHble kpoHwTeitHsl PDU B B moHTaxHbie
OTBEPCTMSI CTOMKW MK LuKadha.

(B HacTeHHbI MoHTax. Mocrne nosTOpeHus
[eNCTBUIN, ONUCaHHbIX Bbille B Yactu 1,
npukpenute PDU K yCTONYMBOWN MOHTaXHOM
MOBEPXHOCTM MyTEM BBEPTLIBAHUS ABYX WK
Gonee suHToB (He BXoZsLMX B KOMMMEKT
NOCTaBKN) Yepe3 MOHTaXHble KpOHLUTelHbl PDU
[ & moHTaxXHble 0TBEPCTIS Ha MOHTaXHOIA
NOBEPXHOCTMU.

1 MonTax nog npunaskom. Mocrie nosTopeHus
[eiCTBUIN, ONUCaHHbIX Bbille B Yactu 1,
npukpenute PDU K yCTONYMBOWN MOHTaXHOM
MOBEPXHOCTM MyTEM BBEPTLIBAHUS YETHIPEX
suHToB I (He BXOASILLMX B KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKMA)
yepes MoHTaxHble kpoHwTeiHsl PDU B B
MOHTaXHble OTBEPCTUSI HA MOHTaXHOW
NOBEPXHOCTMU.
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YcraHoBKa

[ 2 | MoakntoyeHWe BXOAHOTO WHYpa NUTaHuA.
BcrasbTe pasbem Tvna [EC 320 C19 Y
BXOAHOTO LUHYpa NUTaHWs BO BXOAHO pasbem
una IEC 320 C20 B 6noka pacnpenenenuns
nutanus (PDU). Mogkntounte gpyron KoHeL
BXOAHOrO WHypa nutaHus [ k coBmectumomy
WCTOYHWKY NUTaHUSA nepemeHHoro Toka. PDU
[OIKeH ObITb OCHALLEH 3aLLMTON OT Neperpy3ok
1o TOKY.

lMpumeyvaHue. ViIcmoYyHUK numaHus
repemMeHH020 moka He AormkeH Haxooumbcs 8
obuwem KoHmype ¢ bonbuwol anekmpuyeckol
Haepy3kol (makol Kak KOHOUYUOHEP unu
XOM0OUMBbHUK).

E1 ®ukcauusa BXOAHOrO WHypa (ONUMOHAmNbLHO).
YcTaHOBUTE KPOHLUTENH 13 KOMMNEKTa C
MOMOLLIbIO HAXOASLLMXCS B TOM e KOMMIeKkTe
BuHTOB #6-32 I, 3atem noacoeauHuTe LUHYP
nuTaHus 13 komnnekta k PDU, BcTaBuB pasbeM
tna IEC B whypa nutanmsa o BxogHoi
pasbeM nutanns Tuna IEC [, pacnonoxeHHsiit
y kpas PDU. lNpy nomoLuu BUHTa, BXOAALLETO B
komnnekT B, sachukcnpyitte BXomHON WHYP B
NOAKOYEHHOM COCTOSIHUM.

lMpumeyaHue. Kak 8apuaHm, nonb3oeamerb
moxem nodknoyums PDU ripu nomowu cgoeeo
cobcmeeHHo20 WHypa numaHus,
8cmaessiemMoeo 80 8xo0HoU paswem muna IEC.
He cnedyem npousgoO0ums MOOKIOYEHUE C
nomouwbto npuobpemaemo2o omoenbHO WHypa
numanusi, He cepmuguyupo8aHHoO20 Ha
€08MeCMUMOCMb C UCMOYHUKOM MUMaHUsl,
ucrionb3yemMbimM Ha 8xode PDU.

L

Mopkntounte obopynosaHue k PDU. He
npeBbILlanTe HOMUHanNbHY Harpysky PDU. b)
CyMMapHbIi aNeKTPUYECKNii TOK,
notpebnsiembii PDU, BbicBeuMBaeTcs Ha
“HOMKaTope LMpoBOro n3mepuTens B
amnepax.

[+]
.
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Bo3mMoOXXHOCTH

4 N\ BxogHou pasbem

\_ IEC-309 Y,

Po3eTku: B LITATHOM pexume paboTbl PO3ETKM pacnpesensior

= MOLLHOCTb NEPEMEHHOTO TOKa MEXAY MOAKMOUEHHBIMW K HUM
= 3riemeHTamn 060pyaoBaHusI.
O

— IEC-320-C13 =———

T (T
DDDD[

IEC-320-C19

AMnepMeTp: CyMMapHbI 3NEKTPUYECKMin TOK, NoTpebnsemsii
PDU, BbicBe4nBaeTcs Ha MHAVKATOpe LMGpOBOro N3MepuUTens B
amnepax.

~N
J

s
N
-'Q'

\ J
4 Knemma 3azemneHus: [ins 3a3eMneHus NoAKMIOYEHHOro
@ 060opynoBaHUs UCMOMb3YNTE ATOT BUHT.
\_ = J
N BxopgHon WwHyp nuTaHna nepeMeHHoro Toka: Coaepxalyniics B

KOMMIIEKTE NOCTaBKU OTCOEAMHSIEMbIA LLIHYP OCHALLEH C OAHOTO
koHua pasbemom Tuna IEC-320-C19, BknovaembiM BO BXOQHOM
pasbem PDU. Ha gpyrom KoHue nmeetcs pasbem Tuna IEC-309,
MOAKITHOYaEMbI K COBMECTUMOMY UCTOYHUKY NUTaHWS
nepemMeHHOro ToKa.

BxogHol pazbem NUTaHus: BXOAHON pa3beM nuTaHus Tuna IEC-
320-C20 noakntoyaeTcs K NOCTaBMsieMOMy B KOMMIEKTE LLUHYPY
NUTaHWUS UMK K NPMOBPETaEMOMY OTAEMBHO LUHYPY NUTaHWS,
COBMECTUMOMY C HUM. [1ns omkcaLmy NoACOEAMHEHHOTO LUHYpa
MUTaHWS BXOOHOW pas3beM OCHaLLeH crielyarnbHbIM KPOHLUTERHOM.

N YAnNuHeHHbIe MOHTaXHble KPOHLWITENHbI pasmepom 1U:

0 MCNONb3YNTe 3TN KPOHLLTENMHBI NS FOPU3OHTANbHOTO MOHTaXa

p) PDU pasmepom 1U B cTaHO@pTHYHO CTOWKY Unu wkad. MoHTaxHas
Py rny6uHa MOXeT perynupoBaTbCst MyTeM KpenneHust KpOHLITEHOB K
Apyrum Toukam PDU.

-
L

~N YKOpOYeHHble MOHTaXHbIe KPOHLUTENHbI AN BEPTUKaNbHOro
MOHTaXa: UCMOSb3YWTe 3TW KPOHLLUTENHbI 4115 BEPTUKAIbHOro
moHTaxa PDU B croiiky (OU), @ Takke Ha CTeHy Wiv nog, npunaBok
(ansa mogenen PDU BoicoToit 1U).
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Bo3MOXXHOCTH

N Mydpta pasbema C14 (onuus): 3admKcupyiiTe pasbembl B
po3eTKax Npy NMOMOLLM BXOASLLMX B KOMMIEKT NacTMaccoBbiX
MydT nog pasbembl C14. Mpukpenute MydTy K pasbemy,
ybeamBLIUCH B TOM, YTO ee A3bI4KM OCTaoTCs 3a Npeaenamm
pa3bema 1 NoTHO NpUNerarT kK Hemy. [ins npaBumnbHoOro

Y, oTCoeauHeHVs 060pyAoBaHWs creafyeT BbIHUMATb pa3beM C
MydOTOM 13 PO3ETKM, AEPKAch 3a A3bIYKU.

N\ Mydbra pasbema C20 (onuus): 3admkcupyiite pasbembl B
po3eTkax Npy NOMOLLM BXOASLLMX B KOMMEKT NacTMaccoBbIX
MydT nog pasbembl C20. Mpukpenute MydTy K pasbemy,
ybeamBLIUCH B TOM, YTO ee A3bI4KM OCTaloTCS 3a Npeaenamm
pasbema W NIOTHO NpUneratT K Hemy. [1ns npasunbHoOro

Y, oTCoeauHeHVs 060pyAoBaHNS CrefyeT BbIHUMATb pasbem C
MyOTOM 13 PO3ETKM, AePKach 3a A3bIYKU.
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FapaHTunHbIE oba3aTenncTBa

YcnoBus 2-neTHen orpaHU4YeHHOW rapaHTum

MpopaseL rapaHTUpyeT OTCYTCTBME M3HaYanbHbIX AeeKToB MaTepuana unm n3rotToBneHns B TeveHue 2
neT ¢ MOMEeHTa NepBow NOKYMKW AAHHOTO U3AENUsi NPy YCroBUKU €ro UCNOoSb30BaHUS B COOTBETCTBUM CO
BCEMW NMPYMEHUMbIMU K HEMY yKka3daHuaMU. B crniyqae npossneHns Kaknx-nmbo aedekToB Matepvana mnu
N3roTOBMEHUs B TeYeHne ykadaHHoro nepuoaa Npoaasel, OCyLLEeCTBASET PEMOHT UMK 3aMeHy AaHHOro
n3genus UCKNYMTenbHO No CBOEMY YCMOTPEHMUIO.

OEVCTBUE HACTOALEN FTAPAHTVM HE PACTIPOCTPAHAETCS HA CITYYAU ECTECTBEHHOIO
MU3HOCA UNN MOBPEXAEHUA B PE3YIBTATE ABAPUW, HEHAQJTEXALLIEFO MCMONb30BAHNA,
HAPYLLEHWA MPABUIT SKCINYATALUU UIMU XANTATHOCTW. NMPOAABEL| HE MPEJOCTABIAET
HUKAKUX ABHO BbIPAXXEHHbBIX FTAPAHTUW 3A UCKIMKOYEHVEM MPAMO U3NOXEHHOW B
HACTOSALLEM OOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKIMKOYEHWEM CIYYAEB, 3AMPELLEHHbIX JENCTBYIOLWMM
3AKOHOOATENBCTBOM, BCE NMOAPA3YMEBAEMbIE TAPAHTUW, BKITKOYAA BCE TAPAHTUN
MPUTOOHOCTW ANA NPOOAXU UINMN NCMONb3OBAHUA MO HABHAYEHWIO, OTPAHUYEHbI MO
MPOAOMKUTENBHOCTU OENCTBUA BbIWEYKA3AHHLIM FAPAHTUAHBIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO,
13 HACTOSLLEN FAPAHTUW ABHLIM OBEPA30M WCKMIOYAKOTCA BCE NMOBOYHbIE, CTYYAWHBIE U
KOCBEHHbIE YBEbITKW. (B HekoTopbIx LWTaTax He AOonyckaeTcsl BBeAEHWE OrpaHnyeHnin Ha
NPOAOMKUTENBHOCTb AENCTBUSI TEX UMW MHBIX NOAPa3yMeBaeMblX rapaHTuiA, @ B HEKOTOPbIX - UCKITIOYEHNE
UMK orpaHnyeHne pasmepa noGOYHbIX UM KOCBEHHbIX YObITKOB. B 9TUX cryyasix BbILLEN3NOXEHHbIE
OrpaHUYEHVst UNM UCKIIOYEHUs MOTYT Ha Bac He pacrnpocTpaHsTbesi. HacTosiwas rapaHTusi npeaocTasnsiet
BaM KOHKpETHbIE lopuanYeckue npasa, a Habop Apyrnx BalLKX NpaB MOXET GblTb PasnUYHbIM B
3aBMCMMOCTU OT OPUCAVKLINN).

BHWMAHWE! [lo Hayana “cnonb3oBaHWs AaHHOMO YCTPOMCTBA Nosfb3oBaTtenb AoMmkeH y6eanTses B TOM,
YTO OHO SIBNSIETCS NPUroAHBIM, COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM Mnn BesonacHbiM Ans npeanonaraeMoro npuMeHeHus. B
CBA3M ¢ 6onblUMM pasHOO6pasneM KOHKPETHbIX MPUMEHEHUIA NPON3BOAUTESNb HE AAeT Kakux-nmbo
3aBepeHUii UNw rapaHTUin OTHOCUTENbHO NPUTOAHOCTY AAHHbBIX U3AENWUIA ANS KaKoro-nmbo KOHKPETHOro
NPUMEHEHWS UM UX COOTBETCTBUSA KaKUM-NNGO KOHKPETHBIM TpeboBaHMsIM.

MAeHTM(bMKaLIMOHHbIe HOMepa, cBuAeTeNbCTBYyHOLWME O COOTBETCTBMU HOPMaTUBHbLIM TpeGOBaHMﬂM

C uenbto naeHTUdMKaLmm, a Takke cepTudukaLnm CoOoTBETCTBIS HOPMATVBHBIM TpebGoBaHUsAM,
npuobpeteHHoMy Bamu nsgenuio komnanum Tripp Lite npucBOEH yHUKanbHbIA CEPUIHLIA HOMep. CepuitHbIi
HOMep, BMeCTe CO BCell HeoGxoanMoN MHopMaLMen 1 MapkupoBkamy 06 ogoGpeHnm, ykasaH Ha siprbike
M3roTOBUTENS, NPUKPENIEHHOM Kk naaenuto. Mpu 3anpoce MHopMaLmMn 0 COOTBETCTBUN HOPMATUBHBIM
TpeboBaHWsIM Bcerga coobLyante cepuinHbin HoMep usgenus. He cnepyet nytaTb CepuiiHbIi HOMep ¢
MapKoii Un HOMepPoM MoZenv U3aenus.

WUHcopmaums ana knueHToB komnaHum Tripp Lite o cobnioaeHun Tpe6oBaHui aupektuebl EC 06
0TX0Aax 3MEeKTPUYECKOro 1 aneKTpoHHoro o6opyaoBaHus (WEEE)

CornacHo gupektBe EC 06 oTxogax anekTpuyeckoro u anekTpoHHoro obopyaosanus (WEEE) un

NpVYMeHNMbIM HOpMaM B Criyyasix, korga nokynaTteny npuobpertaioT HOBOE dMeKTpUYeckoe 1

3neKTpoHHOe 06opynoBaHue koMmnanum Tripp Lite, oHM uMetoT NpaBo Ha crneaytoLlee:

» OTnpaBky cTaporo o60pyAoBaHusi, KOTOPOE SBIIAIETCA 3KBUBANEHTHBLIM MO KOMUYECTBY U
VOEHTUYHBIM NOMyYeHHOMY HOBOMY 060pYAOBaHMIO, Ha YyTUNWU3aLMIO (3TO YCIIOBUE MOXET
OTNIMYaTbCA B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT CTpaHbl)

. OTI'IpaBKy HOBOIo oGopy,qosava OGpaTHO Ha yTunmdauuio, Korga oHO B KOHEYHOM UTore
CTaHOBUTCA UN3HOLUEHHbIM

Komnanus Tripp Lite noCTOSIHHO COBEpLUEHCTBYET CBOK NPOAYKLUMI0. B CBSI3n € 3TUM BO3MOXHO M3MEHEeHUe
TEXHUYECKUX XapakTepucTvk 6e3 npeaBapuTenbHOTO YBeAOMITIEHNS.
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